



ALLETE reports 2005 financial results; projects 15-20 percent 2006 earnings per share growth

ALLETE, Inc. (NYSE: ALE) today reported 2005 earnings from continuing operations of \$0.64 per diluted share, compared to \$1.35 in 2004. Excluding transactions not representative of ongoing operations in 2005 and 2004 (described below), earnings from continuing operations were \$2.26 per share in 2005 compared to \$1.32 in 2004, an increase of 71 percent.

"We couldn't be more pleased with the financial and operational performance of our company," said Donald J. Shippar, ALLETE's chairman, president and CEO. "Utility power sales were higher across all customer classes in 2005. Real estate sales were robust and our Town Center at Palm Coast project began to take shape."

Regulated Utility income improved \$8.0 million from 2004 to 2005, primarily due to a four percent increase in overall electricity sales. Healthier economic conditions in Minnesota Power's service territory combined with warmer weather in the summer of 2005 contributed to stronger sales to all customer classes.

Nonregulated Energy Operations recorded a \$1.9 million profit in 2005 compared to a loss of \$2.9 million in 2004, excluding the \$50.4 million, or \$1.84 per share, charge related to the assignment of the Kendall County, Ill. power purchase agreement. Elimination of the operating loss related to this agreement and strong results from BNI Coal contributed to the 2005 increase. Earnings from the Taconite Harbor Energy Center were down from last year because of outage-related maintenance and other expenses.

Income from Real Estate climbed to \$17.5 million in 2005, a 22 percent increase over 2004. The first real estate sales from ALLETE Properties' Town Center at Palm Coast development were recorded in 2005, representing 643,000 square feet of commercial space. After months of infrastructure construction, the first developer-owned structures on the 1,550-acre project will be built in 2006.

ALLETE's Other segment recorded income of \$2.9 million, a \$13.5 million improvement from last year. In 2005, ALLETE recorded lower interest expense and higher earnings on excess cash, and had a smaller loss in its emerging technology investment portfolio. In addition, during the fourth quarter of 2005, a \$3.7 million, or \$0.13 per share, current tax benefit due to the positive resolution of income tax audit issues was recognized and comprehensive tax planning initiatives implemented by ALLETE in 2005 resulted in a \$2.5 million, or \$0.09 per share, deferred tax benefit. In 2004, a \$10.9 million, or \$0.38 per share, debt prepayment expense nearly offset an \$11.5 million, or \$0.41 per share, gain on the sale of ADESA, Inc. common shares.

"Beyond the solid financial gains in this earnings report, we achieved a number of milestones and accomplished important strategic objectives in 2005," Shippar said. These events included:

- Assigning the Kendall County power purchase agreement, eliminating projected after-tax operating losses of approximately \$8 million per year;
- Entering into an agreement to invest in American Transmission Company, which is expected to be a significant and consistent earnings contributor in our energy business;
- Extending electric contracts with five of Minnesota Power's customers in the taconite mining and pulp and paper industries for an additional four to eight years;
- Announcing a \$60 million plan to reduce air emissions at two generating stations, while requesting current cost recovery;
- Entering an agreement to purchase renewable energy from a new wind facility to be built in North Dakota and continuing to pursue the purchase of renewable energy from a new wind facility in northern Minnesota;
- Recording the company's first real estate sales at ALLETE Properties' Town Center project, signing the company's first sales contract for the Palm Coast Park development, and beginning the Development of Regional Impact process for Ormond Crossings, the company's third major real estate development;
- Completing the exit from the company's Water Services businesses by selling our water and wastewater assets in Georgia; and
- Selling Enventis Telecom, a transaction that provided approximately \$29 million in cash.

Due in large part to these accomplishments, ALLETE expects 2006 earnings per share from continuing operations to increase by 15 percent to 20 percent. This earnings expectation is based on a 2005 diluted earnings per share from continuing

operations of \$2.26, which excludes transactions not representative of ongoing operations. The 2006 earnings expectation does not include earnings from additional investments we may make in growth initiatives.

"Our company is in a good position to keep the positive momentum going in 2006," Shippar said. "We look forward to building upon ALLETE's strengths, and expect another strong year."

Shippar also noted that, due to the company's near and long-term earnings outlook, the ALLETE Board of Directors recently declared a substantial 15 percent increase in the quarterly common stock dividend.

"The board is confident in the company's ability to provide consistent future dividend increases while, at the same time, funding its growth strategy," he said.

ALLETE, headquartered in Duluth, Minn., provides energy services in the upper Midwest and has significant real estate holdings in Florida. More information about the company is available at www.allete.com.

The statements contained in this release and statements that ALLETE may make orally in connection with this release that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements. Actual results may differ materially from those projected in forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties, and investors are directed to the risks discussed in documents filed by ALLETE with the Securities and Exchange Commission.



Non-GAAP Financial Measures

ALLETE prepares financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP). Along with this information, the company discloses and discusses certain non-GAAP financial information in our quarterly earnings releases, on investor conference calls and during investor conferences and related events. Management believes that non-GAAP financial data supplements ALLETE's GAAP financial statements by providing investors with additional information which enhances the investors' overall understanding of our financial performance and the comparability of our operating results from period to period. The presentation of this additional information is not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for our results of operations prepared and presented in accordance with GAAP.

Financial results for 2005 were significantly impacted by the following transactions:

- A \$50.4 million after tax, or \$1.84 per share, charge due to the assignment of the Kendall County power purchase agreement to Constellation Energy Commodities;
- A \$3.7 million, or \$0.13 per share, current tax benefit due to a positive resolution of income tax audit issues; and
- A \$2.5 million, or \$0.09 per share, deferred tax benefit due to comprehensive tax planning initiatives.

In 2004, financial results were significantly impacted by the following transactions:

- A \$10.9 million after tax, or \$0.38 per share, debt prepayment cost as part of ALLETE's financial restructuring in preparation for the spin-off of Automotive Services; and
- An \$11.5 million after tax, or \$0.41 per share, gain on the sale of shares of ADESA, Inc. common stock related to the company's Retirement Savings and Stock Ownership Plan.

Since these transactions significantly impacted the financial results from continuing operations in 2005 and 2004, ALLETE believes that for comparative purposes and a more accurate reflection of our ongoing operations, it is useful to present diluted earnings per share from continuing operations for each applicable period excluding the impact of these items. The table below reconciles actual reported diluted earnings per share from continuing operations before change in accounting principle to the adjusted results that exclude these transactions in the respective periods.

